AS OF MARCH 31, 2004
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   FAIR VALUE (NO ACCRUED INTEREST)
   ------------------------------------------------
   WEIGHTED
   AVERAGE   -100 BASIS   +100 BASIS
   NOTIONAL   TERM   POINTS   POINT
   AMOUNT   (YEARS)   CHANGE   NO CHANGE   CHANGE
   -----------------  -----------------  ------------   -------------   ----------------
   ($ IN MILLIONS)

Interest rate swaps.....   $  6,468.5   8.34(1)   $  131.9   $   31.8   $ (34.8)
Swaptions.....   10,957.5   1.29(4)   762.6   375.6   170.4
Mortgage-backed forwards and options.   11,816.4   0.07(5)   (168.0)   5.0   199.1
U.S. Treasury futures (LIBOR).....   2,325.0   1.51(3)   (7.4)   (0.9)   5.6
Interest rate lock commitments.....   6,036.7   0.09(6)   101.0   2.7   (229.5)
Interest rate floors.....   1,650.0   2.25(2)   63.1   31.5   12.7
Bond forwards.....   467.2   2.64(5)   88.0   59.9   33.7
U.S. Treasury futures.....   18.9   0.14(3)   (1.2)   (0.1)   1.0
Bond options.....   17.5   2.54(5)   (2.5)   (1.0)   (0.4)
   -----------------   ------------   -------------   ----------------
   Total.....   $ 39,757.7   $  967.5   $  504.5   $ 157.8
   =================   ============   =============   ================

- --------------------
(1)  Based on maturity date of swap.
(2)  Based on maturity  date of floor.
(3)  Based on maturity date.
(4)  Based on option date of swaption.
(5)  Based on settlement date.
(6)  Based on expiration date.

We use U.S. Treasury futures to manage our over/under  commitment position,  and
our position in these contracts changes daily.

   82

DEBT ISSUED AND OUTSTANDING

As of March 31, 2004,  the aggregate  fair value of long-term  debt was $2,695.6
million,  which  includes  debt related to our  implementation  of FIN 46. A 100
basis point,  immediate,  parallel decrease in interest rates would increase the
fair value of debt by approximately $49.5 million.

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2004
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   FAIR VALUE (NO ACCRUED INTEREST)
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   -100 BASIS   +100 BASIS
   POINT CHANGE   NO CHANGE   POINT CHANGE
   --------------------   ----------------   ------------------
   (IN MILLIONS)

4.55% notes payable, due 2004.....   $   413.3   $   410.2   $   407.1
7.95% notes payable, due 2004.....   205.0   204.2   203.5
Variable rate equity certificates, due 2005 (1)....   44.0   44.0   44.0
Variable rate notes payable, due 2006 (2).....   800.0   800.0   800.0
Variable rate equity certificates, due 2006 (3)....   149.0   149.0   149.0
8.2% notes payable, due 2009.....   588.3   562.1   537.4
8% surplus notes payable, due 2044.....   121.8   110.1   99.0
Non-recourse mortgages and notes payable.....   365.3   358.4   351.8
Other mortgages and notes payable.....   58.4   57.6   56.7
   --------------------   ----------------   ------------------
   Total long-term debt.....   $   2,745.1   $   2,695.6   $   2,648.5
   ====================   ================   ==================

- -----------------------
(1)  Represents $44.0 million at 165 basis points over 1 month LIBOR.
(2)  Represents  $400.0 million at 25 basis points over 1 month LIBOR and $400.0
   million at 29 basis points over 1 month LIBOR.
(3)  Represents  $25.2  million at 157 basis  points over 1 month  LIBOR,  $49.3
   million at 170 basis  points  over 1 month  LIBOR and $74.5  million at 180
   basis points over 1 month LIBOR.

EQUITY RISK

Equity  risk is the risk  that we will  incur  economic  losses  due to  adverse